

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|--|
| RELENTLESS, INC., et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, | : | Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00108-WES-PAS |
| et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PERTINENT BACKGROUND | 1 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Court Should Abide By Its Earlier Analysis Of The Magnuson-Stevens Act’s Meaning. | 3 |
| B. The Best Reading Of The Magnuson-Stevens Act Is That Congress Authorized The Service To Require Vessels To Carry At-Sea Monitors At Their Own Expense..... | 5 |
| 1. The Magnuson-Stevens Act’s text and context establish that Section 1853(b)(8) authorizes observer requirements and the resulting compliance costs. | 6 |
| 2. Historical practice and legislation confirm that the Service’s authority includes cost allocation..... | 12 |
| 3. The provisions establishing fee programs are structurally distinct and serve different purposes. | 16 |
| C. The Service Properly Exercised Its Authority To Adopt Necessary And Appropriate Measures For Conservation And Management Of The Fishery..... | 19 |
| 1. Congress conferred a degree of discretion on the Service in implementing Magnuson-Stevens Act measures..... | 19 |
| 2. The Service reasonably exercised its authority to adopt necessary and appropriate measures..... | 22 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASE | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Conservation L. Found. of New Eng., Inc. v. Franklin</i> , 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993)..... | 20 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-cv-197, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Justs. of the Mun. Ct. of Bos.</i> , 420 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kotler v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992)..... | 3 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 2 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | passim |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | passim |
| <i>Lovgren v. Byrne</i> , 787 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1986) | 20 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) | 19 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Relentless et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023) | 3 |

Relentless, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
561 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.R.I. 2021) passim

Relentless, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023)..... passim

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 15

United States v. Parks,
698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16

Wayman v. Southard,
10 Wheat. 1 (1825)..... 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 12, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1801..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(8)..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 1801(c)(3)..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 1802(5) 21

16 U.S.C. § 1802(31) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1802(32) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1802(33) 11

16 U.S.C. § 1802(36) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6) 16, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(C) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1827..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1851..... 21

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... | 4, 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(7)..... | 11, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... | 11, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853..... | 21 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A) | 4, 9, 20, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(5)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(2)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(5)..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(7)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(9)(A) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(11)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(14)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(2) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(3) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(4) | 9, 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(7) | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8) | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14) | passim |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(c) | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853a..... | 5, 18 |

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e)(2)..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1854(d)(2) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(L)..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D)..... 4, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1862..... 5, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A)..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(F)..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1881b..... 15

31 U.S.C. § 3302..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)..... 20

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(i) 2

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(g)(4)(iii)(A)..... 3

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(k)..... 14

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(l)..... 14

50 C.F.R. § 648.11(m)..... 23

Federal Register

55 Fed. Reg. 4839 (Feb.12, 1990) 12

77 Fed. Reg. 23326 (Apr.18, 2012) 16

85 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 7, 2020) 1, 16, 22

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 101-393 (1989)..... 12, 13, 15

S. Rep. No. 101-414 (1990)..... 13

S. Rep. No. 116-127 (2019)..... 14
